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本报告导读： 
 
2024年以来受益国内 AI发展，公司数据中心交换机全面爆发、收入增速超预期，取

得 200G/400G数据中心交换机、数据中心交换机互联网行业市场份额第一  

投资要点： 
 
[Table_Summary]  维持“优于大市”评级。考虑 24 年除数据中心交换机之外的业务经

营有所压力，因此下调该部分业务收入预期，整体营收对应下调；
但考虑公司费用管控效果超预期，下调费用率，因此利润有所上调。
我们预计 2025-2027 年公司营收分别为 138.37 亿元、160.95 亿元和
181.36 亿元（原 2025-26 预测为 149.96 亿元、176.61 亿元），归母
净利润 7.71 亿元、10.12 亿元和 12 亿元（原 2025-26 预测为 7.42 亿
元、9.27 亿元）。参考可比公司估值，给予公司 2025 年 PE 为 70 倍
（原为 50x），对应合理价值为 94.99 元（+45%），维持“优于大市”

评级。 

 费用率管控成效显著，助力 24年&25Q1盈利高增。公司 24 年营收
116.99 亿元，同比+1.36%，毛利率 38.62%，同比-0.33pct；销售、管
理、财务、研发费用率分别为 15.51%、5.50%、-0.12%、16.12%，分
别同比+0.16pct、+0.60pct、-0.28pct、-2.81pct；归母净利润 5.74 亿
元，同比+43.09%。公司 25Q1 营收 25.36 亿元，同比+18.14%，毛利
率 37.49%，同比-1.03pct；25Q1 销售、管理、财务、研发费用率分
别为 13.48%、6.13%、0.13%、15.27%，分别同比-4.70pct、-0.22pct、
+0.51pct、-4.13pct；归母净利润 1.07 亿元，同比+4543.67%。 

 数据中心交换机全面爆发、市场份额突出。24 年网络设备收入 96.53
亿元，同比+14.90%，毛利率 37.86%，同比-3.47pct，其中数据中心
交换机收入 39.64 亿元，同比+120%，同比增速较 24H1 进一步提升。
同时，根据 IDC 数据统计，2024 年公司取得 200G/400G 数据中心市
场交换机市场份额第一、数据中心交换机市场占有率国内互联网市
场第一，竞争优势突出。24 年网络安全设备收入 4.52 亿元，同比-
47.14%，毛利率 60.79%，同比+17.21pct；云桌面解决方案收入 5.49
亿元，同比-27.54%，毛利率 31.92%，同比-2.56pct。 

 境外市场开拓成果显著。公司 24 年境外市场收入 18.69 亿元，同比
+52.72%，毛利率 46.31%，同比+2.93pct。国际市场业务覆盖进一步
扩大，业务战略转型成果显著，SMB 国际业务加大了英国、西班牙
等 12 个重点国家的市场开拓力度，销售渠道数量大幅增加。 

 风险提示。交换机市场竞争加剧；国内 AI 建设不及预期；上游芯片
供应不足。   

[Table_Finance] 财务摘要（百万元） 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

营业收入 11,542 11,699 13,837 16,095 18,136 

(+/-)% 1.9% 1.4% 18.3% 16.3% 12.7% 

净利润（归母） 401 574 771 1,012 1,200 

(+/-)% -27.3% 43.1% 34.3% 31.2% 18.6% 

每股净收益（元） 0.71 1.01 1.36 1.78 2.11 

净资产收益率(%) 9.4% 12.5% 16.3% 20.5% 23.2% 

市盈率(现价&最新股本摊薄） 104.16 72.79 54.20 41.30 34.82  
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[Table_Forcast] 

财务预测表 

资产负债表(百万元) 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E  利润表(百万元) 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

货币资金 2,298 1,407 2,146 1,991 2,974  营业总收入 11,542 11,699 13,837 16,095 18,136 

交易性金融资产 0 0 0 0 0  营业成本 7,112 7,181 8,730 10,262 11,617 

应收账款及票据 1,352 1,895 2,073 2,528 2,656  税金及附加 49 45 54 63 71 

存货 2,875 3,367 4,157 4,629 5,317  销售费用 1,707 1,814 1,896 2,092 2,267 

其他流动资产 108 315 366 376 394  管理费用 566 644 733 821 907 

流动资产合计 6,633 6,984 8,742 9,524 11,340  研发费用 2,185 1,886 2,006 2,173 2,358 

长期投资 15 15 15 15 15  EBIT 159 363 682 951 1,185 

固定资产 493 502 500 484 460  其他收益 271 304 250 250 250 

在建工程 20 0 0 0 0  公允价值变动收益 -1 0 0 0 0 

无形资产及商誉 16 53 73 95 119  投资收益 -1 -1 0 0 0 

其他非流动资产 1,188 1,949 1,961 1,986 2,011  财务费用 19 -14 25 30 52 

非流动资产合计 1,731 2,519 2,548 2,580 2,605  减值损失 -34 -70 -77 -88 -99 

总资产 8,364 9,503 11,291 12,103 13,945  资产处置损益 2 8 8 8 8 

短期借款 692 1,385 1,768 2,209 2,673  营业利润 141 384 573 823 1,024 

应付账款及票据 2,129 2,030 3,025 2,918 3,810  营业外收支 14 22 20 20 20 

一年内到期的非流动负债 61 62 62 62 62  所得税 -246 -169 -178 -169 -157 

其他流动负债 1,011 1,340 1,595 1,871 2,117  净利润 401 574 771 1,012 1,200 

流动负债合计 3,892 4,817 6,450 7,061 8,662  少数股东损益 0 0 0 0 0 

长期借款 0 0 0 0 0  归属母公司净利润 401 574 771 1,012 1,200 

应付债券 0 0 0 0 0        

租赁债券 141 102 102 102 102  主要财务比率 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

其他非流动负债 46 10 10 10 10  ROE(摊薄,%) 9.4% 12.5% 16.3% 20.5% 23.2% 

非流动负债合计 187 111 111 111 111  ROA(%) 4.9% 6.4% 7.4% 8.7% 9.2% 

总负债 4,080 4,929 6,562 7,172 8,774  ROIC(%) 7.9% 8.4% 13.3% 15.6% 17.0% 

实收资本(或股本) 568 568 568 568 568  销售毛利率(%) 38.4% 38.6% 36.9% 36.2% 35.9% 

其他归母股东权益 3,717 4,007 4,161 4,363 4,603  EBIT Margin(%) 1.4% 3.1% 4.9% 5.9% 6.5% 

归属母公司股东权益 4,285 4,575 4,729 4,931 5,171  销售净利率(%) 3.5% 4.9% 5.6% 6.3% 6.6% 

少数股东权益 0 0 0 0 0  资产负债率(%) 48.8% 51.9% 58.1% 59.3% 62.9% 

股东权益合计 4,285 4,575 4,729 4,931 5,171  存货周转率(次) 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 

总负债及总权益 8,364 9,503 11,291 12,103 13,945  应收账款周转率（次） 11.8 7.5 7.2 7.3 7.3 

       总资产周转周转率（次） 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 

现金流量表(百万元) 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E  净利润现金含量 2.2 0.4 1.5 0.4 1.4 

经营活动现金流 869 219 1,176 445 1,733  资本支出/收入 2.7% 4.1% 0.9% 0.7% 0.7% 

投资活动现金流 -404 -1,070 -136 -148 -152  EV/EBITDA 53.68 72.51 50.91 38.51 31.09 

筹资活动现金流 -1,123 -349 -301 -452 -599  P/E(现价&最新股本摊薄) 104.16 72.79 54.20 41.30 34.82 

汇率变动影响及其他 -2 5 0 0 0  P/B(现价) 9.75 9.13 8.84 8.47 8.08 

现金净增加额 -661 -1,195 739 -155 983  P/S(现价) 3.62 3.57 3.02 2.60 2.30 

折旧与摊销 216 205 135 144 154  EPS-最新股本摊薄(元) 0.71 1.01 1.36 1.78 2.11 

营运资本变动 442 -475 153 -855 205  DPS-最新股本摊薄(元) 0.56 0.61 1.09 1.42 1.69 

资本性支出 -309 -484 -121 -118 -120  股息率(现价,%) 0.8% 0.8% 1.5% 1.9% 2.3% 

             

数据来源：Wind，公司公告，HTI  
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表 1 可比公司估值对比 

证券代码 证券简称 
收盘价

（元） 

总市值 

（亿元） 

EPS（元） PE（倍） 

2024 2025E 2026E 2024 2025E 2026E 

000938.SZ 紫光股份 25.20 721 0.55  1.02  1.18  46 25 21 

300768.SZ 迪普科技 16.67 107 0.25  0.32  0.40  67 53 41 

300454.SZ 深信服 95.50 403 0.47  0.88  1.26  205 109 76 

002439.SZ 启明星辰 15.60 190 (0.19) 0.14  0.23  - 115 69 

002212.SZ 天融信 7.46 88 0.07  0.25  0.32  106 30 23 

688561.SH 奇安信 30.80 211 (2.01) 0.43  0.67  - 72 46 

      平均 106 67 46 

备注：收盘价日期为 2025 年 05 月 09 日，可比公司 EPS 采用 Wind 一致预期； 

资料来源：Wind，HTI 
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APPENDIX 1 

Summary 

Investment Highlights:  

Maintain ‘Outperform’ rating. Adjusted revenue forecast due to pressure on non-data center switch business in 2024, but 

improved cost control leads to higher profit. Expected revenue for 2025-2027 is 13.84 billion RMB, 16.10 billion RMB, and 

18.14 billion RMB, with net profit attributable to shareholders of 771 million RMB, 1.01 billion RMB, and 1.20 billion RMB. 

Based on comparable company valuation, 2025 PE is 70x, fair value at 94.99 RMB, maintaining ‘Outperform’ rating. Significant 

cost control boosts 2024 & 25Q1 profit. 2024 revenue is 11.70 billion RMB, YoY +1.36%, GPM 38.62%, YoY -0.33pct; sales, 

management, financial, R&D premium ratios are 15.51%, 5.50%, -0.12%, 16.12%, YoY +0.16pct, +0.60pct, -0.28pct, -2.81pct; 

net profit attributable to shareholders is 574 million RMB, YoY +43.09%. 25Q1 revenue is 2.54 billion RMB, YoY +18.14%, GPM 

37.49%, YoY -1.03pct; 25Q1 sales, management, financial, R&D premium ratios are 13.48%, 6.13%, 0.13%, 15.27%, YoY -

4.70pct, -0.22pct, +0.51pct, -4.13pct; net profit attributable to shareholders is 107 million RMB, YoY +4543.67%. Data center 

switches surge, market share prominent. 2024 network equipment revenue is 9.65 billion RMB, YoY +14.90%, GPM 37.86%, 

YoY -3.47pct; data center switch revenue is 3.96 billion RMB, YoY +120%. According to IDC, in 2024, the company leads the 

200G/400G data center switch market share, with the top domestic internet market share. 2024 network security equipment 

revenue is 452 million RMB, YoY -47.14%, GPM 60.79%, YoY +17.21pct; cloud desktop solution revenue is 549 million RMB, 

YoY -27.54%, GPM 31.92%, YoY -2.56pct. Significant overseas market expansion. 2024 overseas revenue is 1.87 billion RMB, 

YoY +52.72%, GPM 46.31%, YoY +2.93pct. International market coverage expands, strategic transformation successful, SMB 

international business intensifies market expansion in 12 key countries like the UK and Spain, significantly increasing sales 

channels.  

Risk Warning: Intensified switch market competition; domestic AI construction weaker than expected; insufficient upstream 

chip supply. 
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海通国际（以 下简称 “H TI ”）采 用相对 评级系统 来为投 资者推 荐我们覆 盖的公 司：优于 大市、 中性或弱 于大市 。投资 者应仔细 阅读 HTI 的 评级定 义。并且 H TI 发布 分析师观点 的 完 整 信
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分 析师股票评级  

优 于大市 ，未来 12-18 个月 内预期相 对基准 指数涨幅 在 1 0 %以 上，基准 定义如 下  

中 性 ，未来 12-18 个月 内预期 相对基准 指数变 化不大， 基准定义 如下。 根据 FI N R A/ N YS E 的评 级分布规 则，我们 会将中 性评级划 入持有这 一类别 。  

弱 于大市 ，未来 12-18 个月 内预期相 对基准 指数跌幅 在 1 0 %以 上，基准 定义如 下  

各地股票基准 指数：日 本  – TOPIX, 韩国  – KOSPI, 台湾  – TAIEX, 印度  – Nifty10 0, 美国  – SP500; 其他所有中国概 念股  – MSCI China. 

Ratings Definitions (from 1 Jul 2020):  
Haitong Internationa l uses a relative rating system using Outperform , Neutral, or Underperfo rm for recommending the stocks we cover to investors. Investors should carefu l ly 
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Analyst Stock Ratings 
Outperform: The stock’s total return over the next 12-18 months is expected to exceed the return of its relevant broad market benchmark, as indicated below.  
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Neutral: The stock’s total return over the next 12-18 months is expected to be in line with the return of its relevant broad market benchmark, as indicated below. For purpos e s  

only of FINRA/NYSE ratings distributio n rules, our Neutral rating falls into a hold rating category. 
Underperf orm: The stock’s total return over the next 12-18 months is expected to be below the return of its relevant broad market benchmark, as indicated below.  
Benchmarks for each stock’s listed region are as follows: Japan – TOPIX, Korea – KOSPI, Taiwan – TAIEX, India – Nifty100, US – SP500; for all other China-conce pt stocks – 

MSCI China. 

 
  截至 2025 年 3 月 31 日海通国际股票研究评级分布    截至 2024 年 12 月 31 日海通国际股票研究评级分布   

 优于大市  中性  弱于大市  优于大市  中性  弱 于大市  

  (持有 )    (持有 )   

海通国际股 票研究覆 盖率  92 . 2 % 7. 5 % 0. 3 % 91 . 9 % 7. 6 % 0.4% 

投资银行客 户 *  3. 3 % 3. 5 % 0. 0 % 2. 1 % 2. 2 % 0.0% 

*在每个评级类别 里投资银 行客户所 占的百 分比。  

上述分布中的 买入，中 性和卖 出分别对 应我们 当前优于 大市，中 性和落 后大市评 级。  

只有根据 FI N R A/ N YS E 的评 级分布规 则，我们 才将中 性评级划 入持有这 一类别 。请注意 在上表 中不包含 非评级的 股票。  

此 前的评级系统定义（直至 2020 年 6 月 30 日）：  

买入，未来 1 2 -1 8 个月内 预期相 对基准指 数涨幅在 1 0 %以上 ，基准 定义如下  

中性，未来 1 2 -1 8 个月内 预期相 对基准指 数变化不 大，基 准定义如 下。根 据 F I N R A/ NY S E 的评级分 布规则 ，我们会 将中性 评级划入 持有这一 类别。  

卖出，未来 1 2 -1 8 个月内 预期相 对基准指 数跌幅在 1 0 %以上 ，基准 定义如下  

各地股票基准 指数：日 本  – TOPIX, 韩国  – KOSPI, 台湾  – TAIEX, 印度  – Nifty10 0; 其他所有中国概念 股  – MSCI China. 

 

  Ha it o ng  I nt er n ati o n al  E q ui ty Re se ar c h Ra ti ng s Di st ri b uti o n ,    Ha it o ng  I nt er n ati o n al  E q ui ty Re se ar c h Ra ti ng s Di st ri b uti o n ,   
  as o f Ma rc h  3 1,  2 0 25    as o f D e c e m b er 3 1, 2 0 24   

 O u t pe r for m  N e utr al  U n d er p er for m  O u t pe r for m  N e utr al  Underp er for m  
  (h ol d )    (h ol d )   

HT I E q uit y Re s ear c h C o ver ag e  92 . 2 % 7. 5 % 0. 3 % 91 . 9 % 7. 6 % 0.4% 
IB  c lie nt s *  3. 3 % 3. 5 % 0. 0 % 2. 1 % 2. 2 % 0.0% 
*Percenta ge of invest me nt banking clients in each rating category.  
BUY, Neutral, and SELL in the above distributio n correspond to our current ratings of Outp erform , Neutral, and Underperform. 

For purposes only of FINRA/N YS E ratings distributio n rules, our Neutral rating falls into a hold rating category. Please note  that stocks with an NR designati o n are not include d in the table above.  
Previous rating system definitions (until 30 Jun 2020): 
BUY: The stock’s total return over the next 12-18 months is expected to exceed the return of its relevant broad market benchmark, as indicated below.  

NEUTRAL: The stock’s total return over the next 12-18 months is expected to be in line with the return of its relevant broad market benchmark, as indicated below. For purpos e s  
only of FINRA/NYSE ratings distributio n rules, our Neutral rating falls into a hold rating category. 
SELL: The stock’s total return over the next 12-18 months is expected to be below the return of its relevant broad market benchmark, as indicated below.  
Benchmarks for each stock’s listed region are as follows: Japan – TOPIX, Korea – KOSPI, Taiwan – TAIEX, India – Nifty100; for all other China-conce pt stocks – MSCI China. 

 

海 通 国际非评级研究：海通国际发布计量 、筛选 或短 篇报告 ，并在 报告 中根据 估值 和其他 指标 对股票 进行排 名， 或者基 于可 能的估 值倍 数提出 建议价 格。 这种排 名或 建议价 格 并 非 为

了进行股票评 级、提出 目标价 格或进行 基本面 估值，而 仅供参考 使用。  

Haitong Internatio n al Non-Ra te d Researc h :  Haitong Internatio nal publishe s quantitati ve , screening or short reports which may rank stocks accordi ng to valuatio n and oth er metrics or may sugg e s t  
prices based on possible valuatio n multiples. Such rankings or suggested prices do not purport to be st ock ratings or target prices or funda me nt al values and are for informati o n only.  

海 通国际 A 股覆盖：海通国际可能会就 沪港通 及深港通 的中国 A 股 进行覆盖 及评级。 国泰海 通证券（ 6 0 1 21 1. C H ）， 海通国 际于上海 的母公司 ，也会 于中国发 布中国 A 股的研 究 报 告 。

但是，海通国 际使用与 国泰海 通证券不 同的评 级系统， 所以海通 国际与 国泰海通 证券的中 国 A 股评 级可能 有所不同 。  

Haitong Internati o n al Coverag e of A -Shares :  Haitong Internatio nal may cover and rate A-Share s that are subject to the Hong Kong Stock Connect scheme with Shanghai and Shenzhe n. GU O T A I  
HAITON G SECURITI ES  (601211 CH), the ultimate parent compa n y of HTISG based in Shanghai, covers and publishe s research on these same A -Shares for distributio n in mainland China. However, th e  

rating system employe d by GTHS differs from that used by HTI and as a result there may be a differen c e in the HTI and GTHS ratings for the same A-share stocks. 
海 通国际优质 100 A 股 （ Q100） 指 数：海通国际 Q10 0 指 数是一 个包括 1 0 0 支 由国泰海 通证券 覆盖的优 质中国 A 股的计量 产品。 这些股票 是通过基 于质量 的筛选过 程，并结合 对 国 泰 海

通证券  A 股团队自下而上 的研究 。海通国 际每季对 Q 1 0 0 指数成 分作出 复审。  

Haitong Internati o nal Quality 100 A -share (Q100 ) Index:  HTI’s Q100 Index is a quant product that consists of 100 of the highest -q ua lit y A-share s under coverage at GTHS in Shanghai. These st o c ks  
are carefull y selected through a quality-b as e d screening process in combin ati o n with a review of the GTHS A-share team’s bottom-u p research. The Q100 constitu e nt compani es are revi e we d  

quarterly. 

 

盟 浪义利（FIN-ESG） 数 据 通免责声明条款： 在使用盟浪义利（FI N -ES G ）数 据之前， 请务必 仔细阅读 本条款并 同意本 声明：  

第一条  义利（FI N -ES G） 数据系 由盟浪 可持续 数字科 技有限 责任公司 （以下 简称 “本 公司 ”） 基于合 法取得的 公开信 息评估 而成， 本公司 对信息 的准确 性及完 整性不 作任何保证 。 对 公 司

的评估结果 仅供 参考， 并不构 成对 任何个 人或机 构投 资建议 ，也不 能作 为任何 个人或 机构 购买、 出售或 持有 相关金 融产品 的依 据。本 公司不 对任何 个人 或机构 投资者 因使用 本 数 据 表
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述的评估结果 造成的任 何直接 或间接损 失负责 。   

第二条  盟浪并不因 收到此 评估数 据而将 收件人 视为客 户，收 件人使 用此数 据时应 根据自 身实际 情况作 出自我 独立判 断。本 数据所 载内容 反映的 是盟浪 在最初 发布本 数据日期 当 日 的 判

断，盟浪有 权在 不发出 通知的 情况 下更新 、修订 与发 出其他 与本数 据所 载内容 不一致 或有 不同结 论的数 据。 除非另 行说明 ，本 数据（ 如财务 业绩数 据等 ）仅代 表过往 表现， 过 往 的 业

绩表现不作为 日后回报 的预测 。   

第三条  

改、复制、 编译 、汇编 、再次 编辑 、改编 、删减 、缩 写、节 选、发 行、 出租、 展览、 表演 、放映 、广播 、信 息网络 传播、 摄制 、增加 图标及 说明等 ，否 则因此 给盟浪 或其他 第 三 方 造

成损失的，由 用户承担 相应的 赔偿责任 ，盟浪 不承担责 任。  

第四条  如本免责声 明未约 定，而 盟浪网 站平台 载明的 其他协 议内容 （如《 盟浪网 站用户 注册协 议》《 盟浪网 用户服 务（含 认证） 协议》 《盟浪 网隐私 政策》 等）有 约定 的， 则 按 其 他

协议的约定执 行；若本 免责声 明与其他 协议约 定存在冲 突或不一 致的， 则以本免 责声明约 定为准 。  

SusallWa v e FIN-ES G Data Service Disclaim er : Please read these terms and condition s below carefull y and confir m your agreement and accepta n ce with these terms before us ing SusallWa ve FI N -
ESG Data Service. 

1. FIN-ESG Data is produce d by SusallWave Digital Technol og y Co., Ltd. (In short, SusallWave )’ s assessm e nt based on legal publicly a ccessibl e informati o n. SusallWave shall not be respons i b l e  
for any accurac y and complet e ne ss of the informati o n. The assessm e n t result is for referen ce only. It is not for any investm e nt advice for any individu al or institution and not for basis of pu rchas i n g ,  
selling or holding any relative financial product s. We will not be liable for any direct or indirect loss of any individu al or institutio n as a result of using SusallWa ve FIN -ESG Data. 

2. SusallWa ve do not consider recipients as custom ers for receiving these data. When using the data, recipients shall make your own indepen de nt judgmen t accordi ng to your practical indivi d u a l  

status. The contents of the data reflect the judgment of us only on the release day. We have right to update and amend the da ta and release other data that contains inconsiste nt contents or  
different conclu si o ns without notificati o n. Unless expressl y state d, the data (e.g., financial perfor ma n ce data) represents past performa n c e only and the past performa n c e cannot be viewed as th e  
predictio n of future return. 

3. The copyrig ht of this data belongs to SusallWa ve , and we reserve all rights in accorda n c e with the law. Without the prior written permissi o n of our compa n y, none of individ ual or institu t i o n  
can use these data for any profitabl e purpose . Besides, none of individu al or institution can take actions such as amend m e nt,  replication , translation , compilat i o n, re-editing, adaption, delet i o n ,  
abbreviati o n, excerpts, issuance, rent, exhibitio n, perfor ma n c e, projectio n , broadca st, informati o n networ k transmis si o n, sho oting , adding icons and instructio n s. If any loss of SusallWa ve or a n y 
third-part y is caused by those actions, users shall bear the correspo n di ng compe n sat io n liability. SusallWa ve shall not be responsi bl e for any loss.  

4. If any term is not containe d in this disclaime r but written in other agreement s on our website (e.g. User Registratio n Protocol of SusallW a ve Website, User Service (includin g authenticat i o n )  
Agreeme nt of SusallW a ve Website, Privacy Policy of Susallwa ve Website ), it should be execute d accordin g to other agreement s. If there is any differen ce betwee n this d isclaim and other agreeme n t s ,  
this disclaime r shall be applied.     

 

重 要免责声明：  

非 印度证券的研究报告：本报告由海通国际证券 集团有限 公司（ “ H TIS G L ”）的 全资附属 公司海 通国际研 究有限公 司（ “ H TI R L ”）发行 ，该公司 是根据 香港证券 及期货条 例（第 5 7 1 章 ） 持

有第 4 类受 规管活动 （就证 券提供意 见）的持 牌法团 。该研究 报告在 HTI S G L 的全 资附属公 司 H ait o ng Internation al (Japan) K.K.（“HT I JKK ”） 的协助 下发行， H TI JK K 是 由日本关东 财 务 局 监

管为投资顾问 。  

印 度证券的研究报告：本报告由从事证券 交易、投 资银行及 证券分 析及受 S e cu riti es and Exchang e Board of India（“SE B I ”）监管 的 Ha it on g Securities India Private Limited （“ H TSI P L ” ） 所 发

行，包括制作 及发布涵 盖 B SE Limited（ “ BSE ”） 和 N ati o nal Stock Exchange of India Limited （ “ NS E ”）上市公 司（统 称为「印 度交易 所」）的 研究报告 。 HT SI P L 于 2 0 1 6 年 1 2 月 2 2 日 被 收 购

并成为海通国 际证券集 团有限 公司（ “ H TIS G ”）的 一部分。   

所有研究报告 均以海通 国际为 名作为全 球品牌 ，经许可 由海通国 际证券 股份有限 公司及 /或海 通国际证 券集团 的其他成 员在其司 法管辖 区发布。  

本文件所载信 息和观点 已被编 译或源自 可靠来 源，但 H TI R L、 H TIS C L 或任何其 他属于海 通国际 证券集团 有限公司 （ “ HT IS G ”）的成 员对其准 确性、完 整性和 正确性不 做任何明示 或 暗 示 的

声明或保证 。本 文件中 所有观 点均截 至本 报告日 期，如 有更改 ，恕不 另行 通知。 本文件 仅供参 考使 用。文 件中提 及的任 何公 司或其 股票的 说明并 非意图 展示 完整的 内容，本 文 件 并 非 /

不应被解释为 对证券 买卖的明 示或暗 示地出 价或征价 。在某 些司法管 辖区， 本文件中 提及的 证券可能 无法进 行买卖。 如果投 资产品 以投资者 本国货 币以外的 币种进 行计价，则 汇 率 变 化

可能会对投资 产生不 利影响。 过去的 表现并 不一定代 表将来 的结果。 某些特 定交易， 包括设 计金融衍 生工具 的，有产 生重大 风险的 可能性， 因此并 不适合所 有 的投 资者。您还 应 认 识 到

本文件中的建 议并非 为您量身 定制。 分析师 并未考虑 到您自 身的财务 情况， 如您的财 务状况 和风险偏 好。因 此您必须 自行分 析并在 适用的情 况下咨 询自己的 法律、 税收、会计 、 金 融 和

其他方面的专 业顾问 ，以期在 投资之 前评估 该项建议 是否适 合于您。 若由于 使用本文 件所载 的材料 而产生任 何直接 或间接的 损失， H TI SG 及 其董事 、雇员或 代理人 对此均不承 担 任 何 责

任。   

除对本文内容 承担责 任的分析 师除外 ， HT IS G 及我们 的关联公 司、高 级管理人 员、董 事和雇 员，均可 不时作 为 主事人 就本文 件所述的 任何证 券或衍 生品持有 长仓或 短仓以及进 行 买 卖 。

HTISG 的销售 员、交 易员和其 他专业人 士均可 向 HTI S G 的相关客 户和公 司提供与 本文件 所述意见 相反的口 头或书 面市场评 论意见或 交易策 略。 HT IS G 可做 出与本文 件所述建议 或 意 见 不

一致的投资决 策。但 HT I R L 没有义 务来确 保本文件 的收件人 了解到 该等交易 决定、 思路或建 议。  

请访问海通国 际网站  www. eq u itie s. ht is e c. c o m ，查阅更多有关 海通国际 为预防和 避免利 益冲突设 立的组织 和行政 安排的内 容信息 。  

非 美国分析师披露信息： 本项研究首页上列明的 海通国际 分析师并 未在 FI N R A 进行注 册或者取 得相应 的资格， 并且不受 美国 FI N R A 有关与 本项研究 目标公 司进行沟 通、公开露 面 和 自 营

证券交易的第 22 4 1 条 规则之限 制。  

 

IMPORTA N T DISCLAI M E R 

For researc h reports on non-In di a n securitie s: The research report is issued by Haitong Internatio nal Researc h Limited (“HTIRL ” ), a wholly owned subsidiar y of Haitong Internation al Securities Gr o u p  

Limited (“HTISG L ” ) and a licensed corporatio n to carry on Type 4 regulated activity (advisin g on securities) for the purpose of the Securities and F utures Ordinan ce (Cap. 571) of Hong Kong, with th e  
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assistanc e of Haitong Internatio n al (Japan) K.K. (“HTIJK K ” ), a wholly owned subsidiar y of HTISGL and which is regulated as an  Invest me nt Advise r by the Kanto Finance Bureau of Japan.  

For research reports on Indian securitie s : The research report  is issued by Haitong Securities India Private Limited (“HSIPL ”) , an Indian compan y and a Securities and Exchang e Board of Ind ia (“SE B I ” )  

registered Stock Broker, Merchant Banker and Researc h Analyst that, inter alia, produce s and distributes research repo rts coverin g listed entities on the BSE Limited (“BSE”) and the National St o c k 
Exchang e of India Limited (“NSE”) (collecti vel y referred to as “Indian Exchang es ” ). HSIPL was acquired and became part of the  Haitong Internatio nal Securities Group of Compan ie s  (“HTISG” ) on 2 2  
Decemb er 2016.  

All the research reports are globally branded under the name Haitong Internation al and approve d for distributio n by Haitong I nternatio n al Securities Compa n y Limited (“HTISCL ” ) and/or any oth e r  
member s within HTISG in their respecti ve jurisdictio n s. 

The informati o n and opinion s containe d in this research report have been compile d or arrived at from sources believed to be r eliable and in good faith but no representat io n or warranty, express or  

implied, is made by HTIRL, HTISCL, HSIPL, HTIJKK or any other membe rs within HTISG from which this research report may be received , as to their accurac y, comp let e ne s s or correctne ss . All opin i o n s  
expresse d herein are as of the date of this research report and are subject to change without  notice. This research report is for informat io n purpose only. Descriptio n s of any compani es or thei r  
securities mention e d herein are not intended to be complete and this research report is not, and should not be construe d expr essl y or impliedly as, an offer to buy or sell securities. The securi t i e s  

referred to in this research report may not be eligible for purchase or sale in some jurisdictio n s. If an investm e nt product is denomi n ate d in a currenc y other than an investor' s home currenc y, a  
change in exchan ge rates may adversel y affect the investme nt . Past perform a n ce is not necessari l y indicative of future results. Certain tran sactio n s, includin g those involvi ng derivatives, give rise to  
substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. You should a lso bear in mind that recom m en d ati o n s in this research report are not tailor -ma de for you. The analyst has not taken into acc o u n t  
your unique financial circumsta n c e s, such as your financial situation and risk appetite. You must, therefore , analyze and sho uld, where applicable , consult your own legal, tax, accounti ng , finan c i a l  

and other professi o n al advisers to evaluate whether the recomm e n dati o n s suits you before investm e nt. Neither HTISG nor any of  its directors, employee s or agents accepts any liability whatso e v e r  
for any direct or conseq u e ntial loss arising from any use of the materials containe d in this research report.  

HTISG and our affiliates, officers , directors, and employee s, excludi ng the analysts responsi ble for the content of this docu m e nt, will from time to time have long or short positions in, act as princ i p a l  
in, and buy or sell, the securities or derivative s, if any, referred to in this research report. Sales, traders, and other pr ofessi o n als of HTISG may provide oral or written market comme nt ar y or tradi n g  
strategies to the relevant clients and the compani e s within HTISG that reflect opinion s that are contrary to the opinion s exp resse d in this research report. HTISG may make investm ent decisio ns tha t  

are inconsi ste nt with the recom me n d ati o ns or views expresse d in this research report. HTI is under no obligatio n to ensure that such other trading decision s, ideas or recom me n d atio n s are bro u g h t  
to the attention of any recipient of this research report.  

Please refer to HTI’s website www.e q uit ie s. hti s e c. c o m for further informati o n on HTI’s organizati o nal and administr ati ve arrangeme nt s set up for the preventi o n and avoidan ce of conflicts of inter e s t  
with respect to Researc h. 

Non U.S. Analyst Disclos ur e :  The HTI analyst(s ) listed on the cover of this Research is (are) not registered or qualified as a  research analyst with FINR A and are not subject to U.S. FINRA Rule 22 4 1  
restriction s on commu ni c ati o n s with compani e s that are the subject of th e Research ; public appearan c es ; and trading securities by a research analyst.  

分 发和地区通知：  

除非下文另有 规定，否 则任何 希望讨论 本报告 或者就本 项研究中 讨论的 任何证券 进行任何 交易的 收件人均 应联系其 所在国 家或地区 的海通 国际销售 人员。    

香 港投资者的通知事项： 海通国际证券股份有限 公司 (“ HTI S C L ”)负 责分发该 研究报 告， H TIS C L 是 在香港 有权实施 第 1 类受 规管活 动（从事 证券交易 ）的持 牌公司。 该研究报告 并 不 构 成

《证券及期货 条例》（ 香港法 例第 5 71 章 ）（以下 简称 “S F O ”）所界 定的要约 邀请， 证券要约 或公众 要约。本 研究报告 仅提供 给 SF O 所界定的 “专业投资 者 ”。本研 究报告未经 过 证 券 及

期货事务监察 委员会的 审查。 您不应仅 根据本 研究报告 中所载的 信息做 出投资决 定。本研 究报告 的收件人 就研究报 告中产 生或与之 相关的 任何事宜 请联系 HTI S C L 销售 人员。  

美 国投资者的通知事项： 本研究报告由 H TI R L， H SI P L 或 H TI JK K 编写。  HTIRL， HSI P L， H TI JK K 以及 任何非 H TIS G 美国联营 公司， 均未在美 国注册， 因此不 受美国关 于研究报告 编 制 和 研

究分析人员独 立性规定 的约束 。本研究 报告提 供给依照 19 3 4 年 “美 国证券 交易法 ”第 15 a -6 条规定 的豁免注 册的「 美国主要 机构投资 者」（ “ M aj or U.S. Institutional Investor”）和 「 机 构 投

资者」（ ” U. S. Institution al Investors ”） 。在向美 国机构投 资者分 发研究报 告时， H ait o ng Internatio nal Securities (USA) Inc. （“HTI USA”）  将对报告的内 容负责 。任何收 到本研究报 告 的 美 国

投资者，希望 根据本研 究报告 提供的信 息进行 任何证券 或相关金 融工具 买卖的交 易，只能 通过 H TI USA。HTI USA 位于 1 4 6 0 Broadwa y, Suite 11017, New York, NY 10036 USA，电话 +1 21 2 -

351-605 2。  HTI USA 是在美国于 U. S. Securities and Exchang e Commi ssi o n （ “ SE C ”）注 册的经 纪商，也 是 Fi na n ci al Industry Regulator y Authorit y , Inc.（“FI N R A”） 的成员 。  HTIUSA 不 负 责 编 写

本研究报告， 也不负责 其中包 含的分析 。在任 何情况下 ，收到本 研究报 告的任何 美国投资 者，不 得直接与 分析师直 接联系 ，也不得 通过 HS I PL， HTI R L 或 HT I JK K 直 接进行买卖 证 券 或 相

关金融工具的 交易。本 研究报 告中出现 的 H SI P L， HT I RL 或 HT I JK K 分析师 没有注 册或具备 F I N R A 的研究 分析师 资格，因 此可能不 受 FI N R A 第 22 41 条 规定的 与目标公 司的交流， 公 开 露 面

和分析师账户 持有的交 易证券 等限制。 投资本 研究报告 中讨论的 任何非 美国证券 或相关金 融工具 （包括 AD R）可 能存在一 定风险 。非美国 发行的证 券可能 没有注册 ，或不受美 国 法 规 的

约束。有关非 美国证 券或相关 金融工 具的信 息可能有 限制。 外国公司 可能不 受审计和 汇报的 标准以及 与美国 境内生效 相符的 监管要 求。本研 究报告 中以美元 以外的 其他货币计 价 的 任 何

证券或相关金 融工具的 投资或 收益的价 值受汇 率波动的 影响，可 能对该 等证券或 相关金融 工具的 价值或收 入产生正 面或负 面影响。 美国收 件人的所 有问询请 联系：  

Haitong Internatio nal Securities (USA) Inc.  
1460 Broadwa y, Suite 11017 
New York, NY 10036 

联系人电话： + 1 212-351 -6 05 2 

 
DISTRIBU T I O N AND REGIO NA L NOTICE S  

Except as otherwis e indicated below, any Recipie nt wishing to discuss this research report or effect any transactio n in any s ecurity discuss e d in HTI’s research should contact t he Haitong Internati o n a l  
salespers o n in their own country or region.   

Notice to Hong Kong investors : The research report is distribute d by Haitong Internatio na l Securities Compan y Limited (“HTISCL ” ), which is a licensed corpor ati o n to carry on Type 1 regulated acti vi t y 

(dealing in securities ) in Hong Kong. This research report does not constitute a solicitatio n or an offer of securities or an  invitation to the public within the meaning of the SFO. This research repo r t  
is only to be circulated to "Profes si o na l Investor s " as defined in the SFO. This research report has not been reviewe d by the Securities and Futures Commi s si o n. Yo u should not make invest m e n t  
decision s solely on the basis of the informati o n containe d in this research report. Recipie nts of this  research report are to contact HTISCL salespers o ns in respect of any matters arising from, or in  
connect io n with, the research report. 
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Notice to U.S. investors : As describe d above, this research report was prepared by HTIRL, HSIPL or HTIJKK. Neither HTIRL, HSIPL, HTIJKK, nor any of the  non U.S. HTISG affiliates is registered in th e  

United States and, therefore, is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparatio n of research reports and the indepen de n c e of research analysts.  This research report is provide d for distributio n to  
“major U.S. institutional investor s ” and “U.S. institutio nal investor s ” in reliance on the exempti o n from registration provid e d by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amen d e d .  
When distributing research reports to “U.S. institution al investor s, ” HTI USA will accept the responsi b iliti es for the conten t of the reports.  Any U.S. recipient of this research report wishing  to effe c t  

any transactio n to buy or sell securities or related financial instrume nt s based on the informati o n provide d in this research  report should do so only through Haitong Internatio nal Securities (U S A)  
Inc. (“HTI USA”), located at 1460 Broadwa y, Suite 11017, New York, NY 10036, USA; telephon e +1 212-351 -6 0 5 2.  HTI USA is a broker-d ea ler registered in the U.S. with the U.S. Securities and Exch a n g e  
Commi ssi o n (the “SEC”) and a member of the Financial Industry Regulator y Authorit y, Inc. (“FINR A” ).   HTI USA is not responsi ble for the preparatio n of this research report nor for the anal ys i s  
containe d therein.  Under no circum sta n c es should any U.S. recipient of this research report contact the analyst directly or effect any transacti o n to buy or sell secur ities or related finan c i a l  

instrume nt s directly through HSIPL, HTIRL or HTIJKK.   The HSIPL, HTIRL or HTIJKK analyst(s) whose name appears in this research report is not registered or qualified as a research  analyst with FI N R A 
and, therefore , may not be subject to FINRA Rule 2241 restrictions on comm u ni c ati o ns with a subject compan y, public appearan c es and trading securities held  by a research analyst account.  Inves t i n g  
in any non-U.S . securities or related financial instrume nt s (includi ng ADRs) discusse d i n this research report may present certain risks.   The securities of non-U.S . issuers may not be registered wit h ,  

or be subject to U.S. regulation s.  Informati o n on such non-U.S. securities or related financial instrume nt s may be limited. Foreign compa ni es  may not be subject to audit and reporting stand a r d s  
and regulatory requirem e nts compar ab le to those in effect within the U.S.   The value of any investm e nt or income from any securities or related financial instrume nts discuss e d in this rese a r c h  
report denomi na te d in a currenc y other than U.S. dollars is subject to exchang e rate fluctuati o ns that may have a positive or adverse e ffect on the value of or income from such securities or relat e d  
financial instrume nt s. All inquiries by U.S. recipients should be directed to: 

Haitong Internatio nal Securities (USA) Inc.  

1460 Broadwa y, Suite 11017 

New York, NY 10036 

Attn:  Sales Desk at +1 212-351 -6 05 2 

中 华人民共和国的通知事项： 在中华人民共和国（下 称 “中国 ”，就 本报告 目的而言 ，不包 括香港特 别行政 区、澳门 特别行 政区和台 湾）只 有根据适 用的中国 法律法 规而收到该 材 料 的 人

员方可使用 该材料。 并且根 据相关 法律法 规，该材 料中的 信息并 不构成 “在 中国从 事生产 、经营 活动 ”。本 文件在 中国并 不构成相 关证券 的公共 发售或 认购。 无论根据 法律规定 或 其 他 任

何规定，在取 得中国政 府所有 的批准或 许可之 前，任何 法人或自 然人均 不得直接 或间接地 购买本 材料中的 任何证券 或任何 实益权益 。接收 本文件的 人员须遵 守上述 限制性规定 。  

加 拿 大投资者的通知事项： 在任何情况下该等 材料均 不得 被解释 为在任 何加 拿大的 司法 管辖区 内出售 证券 的要约 或认 购证券 的要约 邀请 。本材 料中 所述证 券在加 拿大 的任何 要 约 或 出

售行为均只能 在豁免向 有关加 拿大证券 监管机 构提交招 股说明书 的前提 下由 H ait o ng Internation al Securities (USA) Inc. （“HTI USA”）予以实施 ，该公司 是一家 根据 N ati o n al Instrume nt 3 1 -

103 Registratio n Require m e nts , Exemptio n s and Ongoing Registrant Obligation s （ “ NI 31-103 ”）的规 定得到「国际交 易商豁免」（ “ I nte rn ati o na l Dealer Exemptio n ” ）的交易商，位 于 艾 伯 塔

省、不列颠哥 伦比亚 省、安大 略省和 魁北克 省。在加 拿大， 该等材料 在任何 情况下均 不得被 解释为任 何证券 的招股说 明书、 发行备 忘录、广 告或公 开发行。 加拿大 的任何证券 委 员 会 或

类似的监管机构 均未 审查或 以任 何方 式批准 该等 材料、 其中 所载的 信息 或所述 证券 的优 点，任 何与 此相反 的声 明即属 违法 。在收 到该 等材 料时， 每个 加拿大 的收 件人均 将被 视 为 属 于

National Instrume nt 45-106 Prospect u s Exempti o n s 第 1 .1 节 或 者 S e c uriti e s Act (Ontario )第 73 .3 (1 )节 所规 定的 「 认可 投 资者 」（ “ Ac cr e dit e d Investor ”） ， 或者 在适 用 情况 下 Nati o n a l  

Instrume nt 31-103 第 1. 1 节所 规定的 「许可投 资者」（ “P er m itt e d Investor ”）。  

新 加坡投资者的通知事项：本研究报告由 H ait o ng Internatio n al Securities (Singapore ) Pte Ltd（“H TIS SP L ”）于 新加坡 提供。 H TIS S PL 是符 合《财 务顾问法 》 20 0 1（ “F A A”）定义的 豁 免 财 务

顾问，可（ a ）提 供关于证 券，集 体投资计 划的部 分，交易 所衍生 品合约和 场外衍 生品合约 的建议 （ b）发行 或公布 有关证券 、交易 所衍生品 合约和 场外衍生 品合约 的研究分析 或 研 究 报

告。本研究报 告仅 提供 给符 合《证 券及 期货 法》 2 0 01 第 4 A 条 项下 规定 的机 构投 资者 。对于 因本 研究 报告 而产 生的或 与之 相关 的任 何问 题， 本研究 报告 的收 件人 应通过 以 下 信 息 与

HTISSPL 联系：  

Haitong Internatio nal Securities (Singapor e ) Pte. Ltd  

10 Collyer Quay, #19-01 - #19-05 Ocean Financial Centre, Singapore 049315 

电话 : (65) 6713 0473 

日 本 投资者的通知事项：本研究报告由 海通 国际 证券 有限 公司 所发 布， 旨在 分发 给从 事投 资管 理的 金 融服 务提 供商 或注 册金 融机 构（ 根据 日本 金融 机构 和交 易法 （ “F IE L ”） ） 第 6 1

（1）条，第 1 7 -1 1（ 1）条 的执行 及相关条 款）。  

英 国及欧盟投资者的通知事项：本报告由从事投资顾 问的 H ait o ng Internatio na l Securities Compan y Limited 所发 布，本 报告只面 向有投 资相关经 验的专业 客户发 布。任何 投资或与本 报告

相关的投资行 为只面对 此类专 业客户。 没有投 资经验或 相关投资 经验的 客户不得 依赖本报 告。 H ait o ng Internatio nal Securities Compa n y Limited 的分 支机构的 净长期 或短期金融 权益可能

超过本研究报 告中提及 的实体 已发行股 本总额 的 0. 5％。特 别提醒 有些英文 报告有可 能此前 已经通过 中文或 其它语言 完成发布 。  

澳 大利亚投资者的通知事项： Haitong Internation al Securities (Singapor e ) Pte Ltd, Haitong Internatio nal Se curities Compan y Limited 和 Hait o n g Internatio nal Securities (UK) Limited 分 别 根 据 澳

大利亚证券和 投资委员 会（以 下简称 “ ASI C ”）公 司（废 除及过度 性）文 书第 2 0 16 / 39 6 号规章在 澳大利亚 分发本 项研究， 该等规章 免除了 根据 2 0 0 1 年《公 司法》在 澳大利亚为 批 发 客 户

提供金融服 务时海通 国际需 持有澳 大利亚金 融服务 许可的 要求。 AS IC 的 规章副 本可在 以下网站 获取： ww w.l egi sl ati o n.g o v.a u 。 海通国际 提供的 金融服 务受外 国法律法 规规定的 管 制 ， 该

等法律与在澳 大利亚所 适用的 法律存在 差异。  

印 度投资者的通知事项： 本报告由从事证券交易 、投资银 行及证券 分析及 受 S e c urit ie s and Exchang e Board of India（“S E BI ”）监 管的 H ait o ng Securities India Private Limited （ “H TS IP L ” ） 所

发布，包括制 作及发布 涵盖 BS E Limited（ “ B SE ”）和 Nat i on al Stock Exchang e of India Limited （ “ NS E ”）（统 称为「印度交易所」）研 究报告。  

研究机构名称 : Haitong Securities India Private Limited 

SEBI 研究分析师 注册号 : INH0000 0 25 9 0 

地址 : 1203A, Floor 12A, Tower 2A, One World Center  

841 Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinsto n e Road, Mumbai 400 013, India  
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电话 : +91 22 4315680 0 传真 :+91 22 2421632 7 

合规和申诉办 公室联系 人：  Prasanna Chand was kar ；电话 : +91 22 43156803 ; 电子邮箱 : prasanna. c ha n d wa s kar @ hti s e c. c o m 

“请注意，S E BI 授予的注册 和  NISM 的认证并不保 证中介的 表现或为 投资者 提供任何 回报保证 ”。  

 
本项研究仅供 收件人使 用，未 经海通国 际的书 面同意不 得予以复 制和再 次分发。  

版权所有：海 通国际证 券集团 有限公司 20 1 9 年 。保留所 有权利 。  

 

People’ s Republ i c of China (PRC): In the PRC, the research report is directed for the sole use of those who receive the research report in accorda n c e with the applicabl e PRC laws and regulati o n s .  
Further, the informati o n on the research report does not constitut e "produ cti o n and busines s activities in the PRC" under relevant PRC laws. This research report does not con stitute a public offe r  
of the security, whether by sale or subscripti o n , in the PRC. Further, no legal or natural persons of the PR C may directly or indirectly purchas e any of the security or any beneficial interest ther e i n  

without obtaining all prior PRC govern me nt approval s or licenses that are required, whether statutorily or otherwise . Persons  who come into possessi o n of this research are required to obs e r ve  
these restriction s. 

Notice to Canadia n Investor s : Under no circumst a n ce s is this research report to be constru e d as an offer to sell securities or as a solicitatio n of an offe r to buy securities in any jurisdictio n of Can a d a .  
Any offer or sale of the securitie s describe d herein in Canada will be made only under an exempti o n from the requireme nt s to f ile a prospect u s with the relevant Canadia n securities regulators an d  

only by Haitong Internation al Securities (USA) Inc., a dealer  relying on the “internatio n al dealer exempti o n ” under National Instrume n t 31 -103 Registratio n Require m e nt s, Exempti o ns and Ong o i n g  
Registrant Obligatio ns (“NI 31-103” ) in Alberta, British Columbia , Ontario and Quebec . This research report is not, and unde r no circumst a n ce s should be construe d as, a prospect u s, an offe r i n g  
memora n d u m , an advertise m e nt or a public offering of any securities in Canada. No securities commis si o n or similar regulatory  authority in Canada has reviewe d or in any way passed upon th i s  

research report, the informati o n containe d herein or the merits of the securities describe d herein and any representati o n to the contrary is an offenc e. Upon receipt of this research report, ea c h  
Canadian recipient will be deeme d to have represente d tha t the investor is an “accredit e d investor ” as such term is defined in section 1.1 of National Instrume nt 45 -106 Prospect u s Exempti on s or ,  
in Ontario, in section 73.3(1) of the Securities Act (Ontario ), as applicable, and a “permitte d client” as such term i s defined in section 1.1 of NI 31-103, respectivel y. 

Notice to Singapo re investors : This research report is provide d in Singapore by or through Haitong Internatio nal Securities (Singapor e) Pte  Ltd (“HTISSP L ” ). HTISSPL is an Exempt Financial Advi s e r  

under the Financial Advisers Act 2001 (“FAA” ) to (a) advise on securities, units in a collective investme nt scheme, exchang e -t ra d e d derivatives contracts and over -the -c o u nt er derivatives contr a c t s  
and (b) issue or promulg at e research analyse s or research reports on securities, exchang e -tr a de d derivative s contracts and over -th e -c o un ter derivatives contracts . This research report is only provi d e d  
to institutional investors, within the meaning of Section  4A of the Securities and Futures Act 2001. Recipien ts of this research report are to contact HTISSPL via the details below in  respect of a n y 
matters arising from, or in connec ti o n with, the research report:  

Haitong Internatio nal Securities (Singapor e ) Pt e. Ltd.  

10 Collyer Quay, #19-01 - #19-05 Ocean Financial Centre, Singapore 049315  

Telepho ne : (65) 6713 0473 

Notice to Japanes e investors : This research report is distribute d by Haitong Internatio na l Securities Compa n y Limited and intende d to be distribut ed to Financial Services Providers or Regist e r e d  
Financial Institutio ns engaged in investm e nt manage me nt (as defined in the Japan Financial Instrum e nts and Exchan ge Act ("FIE L" ) Art. 61(1), Order for Enforce m e nt of FIEL Art. 17 -11(1 ) , and relat e d  

articles). 

Notice to UK and Europea n Union investor s: This research report is distribute d by Haitong Internatio na l Securities Compan y Limited. This research is directed at persons  having professi o n a l  
experien c e in matters relating to investm e nt s. Any investme nt or investm en t activity to which this research relates is available only to such persons or will be engaged in only with such per s o n s .  

Persons who do not have professi o na l experien c e in matters relating to invest me nt s should not rely on this research.   Haitong Internatio nal Securities Compan y Limited’s affiliates may have a ne t  
long or short financial interest in excess of 0.5% of the total issued share capital of the entities mentio ne d in this resear ch report.  Please be aware that any report in English may ha ve been publi s h e d  
previou sl y in Chinese or another language.  

Notice to Australia n investors : The research report is distribute d in Australia by Haitong Internatio nal Securities (Singapor e ) Pte Ltd, Haitong Internatio na l Securities Compa n y Limited, and Hait o n g  

Internatio nal Securities (UK) Limited in reliance on ASIC Corporati o n s (Repeal and Transition al ) Instrume nt 2016/39 6, which e xempt s those HTISG entities from the requirem e nt to hold an Austra l i a n  
financial services license under the Corporati o n s Act 20 01 in respect of the financial services it provide s to wholes ale clients in Australia.  A copy of the ASIC Class Orders may b e obtained at th e  
followi ng website, www.l egi sl ati o n. go v.a u .  Financial services provide d by Haitong Internatio nal Securities (Sing apore ) Pte Ltd, Haitong Internatio nal Securities Compan y Limited, and Hait o n g  

Internatio nal Securities (UK) Limited are regulated under foreign laws and regulatory requirem e nt s, which are different from the laws applying in Australia. 

Notice to Indian investors: The research report is distribute d by Haitong Securities India Private Limited (“HSIPL ” ), an Indian compan y and a Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) regist e r e d  
Stock Broker, Merchant Banker and Researc h Analyst that, inter alia, produc e s and distributes research reports coverin g listed entities on the BSE Limited (“BSE”) and the National Stock Exchang e o f  
India Limited (“NSE” ) (collecti ve l y referred to as “Indian Exchan ge s ” ).    

Name of the entity: Haitong Securities India Private Limited  

SEBI Researc h Analyst Registratio n Number : INH0000 02 5 90  

Address : 1203A, Floor 12A, Tower 2A, One World Center  

841 Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinsto n e Road, Mumbai 400 013, India  

CIN U74140 M H 20 1 1F T C2 2 40 7 0 

Ph: +91 22 4315680 0 Fax:+91 22 2421632 7 
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Details of the Complia nc e Officer and Grievanc e Officer : Prasanna Chand was kar :  Ph: +91 22 4315680 3; Email id: prasanna. c h a n d was kar @ htis e c. c o m  

“Please note that Registratio n granted by SEBI and Certi ficati o n from NISM in no way guarantee perform a nc e of the intermedi ar y or provide any assuranc e of returns to investors ” .  

 

This research report is intended for the recipient s only and may not be reprodu c e d or redistribut e d without the written conse nt of an authorize d signatory of HTISG. 

Copyrig ht: Haitong Internatio na l Securities Group Limited 2019. All rights reserved.  

http://eq uit ie s. hti s e c. c o m / x/le gal . ht ml  

 
 


